PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Hu et al. (2019). “Coating properties of arabinoxylan,” BioResources 14(1), 70-86.  70
Effects of Crosslinking Degree on the Coating
Properties of Arabinoxylan
Zhenhua Hu,a Zhouyang Xiang,a,b,* Tao Song,a and Fachuang Lu a,c,*
Arabinoxylan (AX) was extracted from sugarcane bagasse and modified
through crosslinking with glutaraldehyde (GA). The effects of crosslinking
degree on the rheological and coating properties of glutaraldehyde

the GA and AX molecules, which would promote reaction between the two.
The number-average molecular weights (Mn) of the GAX are shown in Table 1.
After crosslinking, the molecular weight of the AX increased by up to 180%, which was
because of the larger molecules and increase in the radius of gyration. With the same
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Hu et al. (2019). “Coating properties of arabinoxylan,” BioResources 14(1), 70-86.  76
crosslinking agents and substrates, larger molecular weights should lead to higher degrees
of crosslinking (Aharoni 1977).
Table 1. Properties of the GAX
Sample Label
Concentration
(%)
GA/AXU
Ratio
DS Mn CI
1 GAX1.79 0.1 0.3 0.043 15698 1.79
2 GAX0.98 0.25 0.3 0.095 8565 0.98
3 GAX1.34 0.5 0.3 0.180 11751 1.34
4 GAX1.64 1.0 0.3 0.260 14356 1.64
5 GAX1.25 0.25 0.1 0.023 10949 1.25
6 GAX1.33 0.25 0.5 0.141 11614 1.33
7 GAX1.19 0.25 1.0 0.350 10443 1.19
8 GAX1.51 0.1 0.1 0.012 13256 1.51
AX AX - - - 8754 -
To better evaluate the degree of crosslinking, the CI was used to represent the
degree of crosslinking for the GAX. The CI was calculated with Eq. 2,
CI = Mn0 / Mn  (2)